

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

FORMALLY DESIGNATING THE CITY OF SOUTH LAKE TAHOE PLANNING COMMISSION AS THE AIRPORT LAND USE COMMISSION FOR THE LAKE TAHOE AIRPORT

WHEREAS, Section 21670.1 of the California Public Utilities Code permits the Board of Supervisors and the City Selection Committee in a California county to make a determination by majority vote that proper land use planning for airports can be accomplished through the actions of an appropriately designated body or agency, and that the body or agency so designated shall assume the planning responsibilities of an airport land use commission (ALUC); and

WHEREAS, the California Airport Land Use Planning Handbook dated October 2011 states in section 1.2.4 that ALUC functions may be carried out by more than one agency; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to California Government Code, Title 7.91, Section 67950, the El Dorado County Transportation Commission (EDCTC) was created as a local planning agency to provide regional transportation planning for the area of El Dorado County exclusive of the Lake Tahoe Basin and California Government Code Section 29532.1 (g) identifies EDCTC as the designated regional transportation planning agency for El Dorado County exclusive of the Lake Tahoe Basin; and

WHEREAS, the state of California has not granted EDCTC planning authority jurisdiction in the Lake Tahoe Basin;

WHEREAS, the Tahoe Regional Planning Agency is a bi-state agency ratified by the federal government and has jurisdictional authority superior to the State Aeronautics Act; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 181-2008 on June 24, 2008 designating the EDCTC as the ALUC for the Placerville, Georgetown, and Cameron Park Airports effective July 1, 2008 and erroneously referenced the Tahoe Regional Planning Agency as the designated ALUC for the Tahoe Basin; and

WHEREAS, the Lake Tahoe Airport resides in the Tahoe Basin within the City of South Lake Tahoe; and

WHEREAS, the City of South Lake Tahoe Planning Commission was designated the ALUC for the South Lake Tahoe Airport on June 25, 1985 by Board Action of the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors and has been performing ALUC duties since that time; and

WHEREAS, the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors believes it is in the best interest of the County of El Dorado that the City of South Lake Tahoe Planning Commission when augmented with two Aviation Experts be formally designated as the ALUC for the Lake Tahoe Airport by this Resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors, pursuant to Section 21670.1of the California Public Utilities Code, hereby designates the City of South Lake Tahoe Planning Commission augmented with two Aviation Experts to be the Airport Land Use Commission for Lake Tahoe Airport, South Lake Tahoe, El Dorado County effective July 1, 2016.

Resolution Page 2 of 2	
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board Board, held the day of	of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said, 20, by the following vote of said Board:
	Ayes:
Attest:	Noes:
James S. Mitrisin	Absent:
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
By:	
Deputy Clerk	Chair, Board of Supervisors